Suffolk University/USA TODAY Trump 2020 Voters April 2023

Hello, my name is_ and | am conducting a survey for Suffolk University/USA TODAY and we’re tracking
previous survey respondents with a brief follow-up survey. Would you like to spend six minutes to help us
out?

1. Which do you most closely identify as: male, female, or non-binary (transgender, gender variant,
non-conforming)?
(N=600) n %
Male 368 61.33
Female 231 38.50
Non-Binary (transgender, gender variant, non-
conforming) 1 0.17
2. Do you think of yourself as a Democrat, Republican, or Independent? (IF INDEPENDENT,
“"Which party do you lean toward/feel closest to™")
(N=600) n %
Democrat 9 1.50
Republican 407 67.83
Independent 159 26.50
Other 23 3.83
Refused 2 0.33
3. What is your age category?
(N=600) n %
18-24 Years 34 5.67
25-34 Years 79 13.17
35-49 Years 131 21.83
50-64 Years 168 28.00
65-74 Years 108 18.00
75+ 78 13.00
Refused 2 0.33
4. For statistical purposes only, can you please tell me what your ethnic background/ancestry is?
(N=600) n %
White/Caucasian 481 80.17
Black/African-American 14 2.33
American Indian/Alaska Native 11 1.83
Asian 10 1.67
Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander 2 0.33
Hispanic/Latino 41 6.83
Two or more races 23 3.83
Other 7 1.17
Don’t know 11 1.83
5. In the 2020 election for president did you vote for (ROTATE) Democrat Joe Biden, Republican
Donald Trump, someone else, or did you not vote in the presidential election last year?
(N=600) n %
Republican Donald Trump 600 100.00
6. Do you feel the country is headed in the right direction or is on the wrong track?
(N=600) n %
Right direction 12 2.00
Wrong track 574 95.67
Undecided 14 2.33
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7. Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as president?
(N=600) n %
Approve 16 2.67
Disapprove 580 96.67
Undecided 4 0.67

8. Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump did as president?
(N=600) n %
Approve 558 93.00
Disapprove 29 4.83
Undecided 13 217

9. Do you want Donald Trump to run for the Republican nomination in 2024 — yes or no?
(N=600) n %
Yes 383 63.83
No 161 26.83
Undecided 56 9.33

10. Would you say you are more or less excited about voting for Trump for president than you were in

20207

(N=600) n %
More 268 44.67
Less 195 32.50
About the same 112 18.67
Undecided 25 417

11. Here are the announced candidates for the Republican nomination and those that have formed

presidential exploratory committees {RANDOMIZE .1-.6}. Of these choices, who would you vote
for at this time?

(N=600) n %
Nikki Haley 51 8.50
Asa Hutchinson 4 0.67
Vivek Ramaswamy 19 3.17
Tim Scott 39 6.50
Chris Sununu 7 1.17
Donald Trump 411 68.50
Other 33 5.50
Undecided 36 6.00

{FOR 9.2}

12. Earlier you said you didn’t want Trump to run for the Republican presidential nomination in 2024.

What candidate would you most likely vote for in the Republican primaries against Trump - even if
they haven’t announced their candidacy yet?

(N=161) n Y%

“Ron DeSantis” 98 60.87
“Nikki Haley” 13 8.07
“Tim Scott” 8 4,97
“No one” 6 3.73
Other 21 13.04
Undecided 15 9.32
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13. As you may know, Trump has been indicted in New York on criminal charges related to alleged
efforts to cover up a sex scandal during the 2016 campaign, and he is under investigation for
other possible charges by a federal special prosecutor and by a Georgia district attorney. Does
being indicted on criminal charges make you more or less likely to vote for Trump, or it doesn’t

make a difference?

(N=600) n %
More likely 164 27.33
Less likely 26 4.33
No difference 403 67.17
Undecided 7 1.17
14. As you may know, Trump is now 76 years old. Does his age make you more or less likely to vote
for him, or it doesn’t make a difference?
(N=600) n %
More likely 18 3.00
Less likely 103 1717
No difference 477 79.50
Undecided 2 0.33
15. If the 2024 election had Joe Biden as the Democratic nominee, Donald Trump as the Republican
nominee, and a third-party candidate, who would you vote for: Trump, Biden, or a third-party
candidate?
(N=600) n %
Trump 524 87.33
Biden 8 1.33
Third-party candidate 36 6.00
Undecided 32 5.33
{FOR 15.3}
16. Would you vote for a third-party candidate even if it made Joe Biden more likely to win the
election?
(N=36) n %
Yes 12 33.33
No 15 41.67
Undecided 9 25.00

17. Thinking about your political views, which do you feel more loyalty to? {ROTATE}

(N=600) n %

Donald Trump 243 40.50
Republican Party 258 43.00
Undecided 99 16.50

18. How would you describe your own political viewpoint — very liberal, liberal, moderate,
conservative, very conservative? {ROTATE .1-.5 ASCENDING TO DESCENDING}

(N=600) n %

Very liberal 6 1.00
Liberal 7 1.17
Moderate 124 20.67
Conservative 295 49.17
Very conservative 146 24.33
Other 13 217
Don’t know 9 1.50
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THE FINAL QUESTIONS WILL HELP US CLASSIFY YOUR ANSWERS WITH OTHERS TAKING THE

SURVEY

19. What TV news or commentary source do you trust the most? {RANDOMIZE .1 - .11}

(N=600) n %

CNN 6 1.00
MSNBC 3 0.50
FOX NEWS 244 40.67
ABC 13 217
NBC 11 1.83
CBS 7 1.17
C-SPAN 10 1.67
COMEDY CENTRAL 2 0.33
PBS/NPR 19 3.17
ONE AMERICA NEWS NETWORK 30 5.00
NEWSMAX 92 15.33
None of Them 146 24.33
Undecided 17 2.83

20. What TV news or commentary source do you trust the least? {RANDOMIZE .1 - .11}

(N=600) n %

CNN 279 46.50
MSNBC 114 19.00
FOX NEWS 19 3.17
ABC 7 1.17
NBC 11 1.83
CBS 9 1.50
C-SPAN 2 0.33
COMEDY CENTRAL 28 4.67
PBS/NPR 9 1.50
ONE AMERICA NEWS NETWORK 0 0.00
NEWSMAX 1 0.17
All of them 78 13.00
Undecided 43 717

21. What is the highest level of education you have completed? {READ LIST}

(N=600) n %

Some high school 35 5.83
High school graduate 169 28.17
Some college 163 2717
Trade/technical/vocational training 47 7.83
College graduate 117 19.50
Masters or PhD 63 10.50
Undecided 0 0.00
Refused 6 1.00
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22. What is

Field 4/15 —4/18

your annual household income?
(N=600)

n

Under $20,000 per year 36
Under $50,000 per year 90
Under $75,000 per year 81
Under $100,000 per year 85
Under $140,000 per year 109
$140,000 per year or more 130
Undecided 69

April 2023

Y%

6.00
15.00
13.50
14.17
18.17
21.67
11.50

[THANK YOU FOR YOUR TIME. HAVE A NICE DAY/EVENING.]
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